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Determining Co-payment 
Reference:  Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Title 40, Part 1, Chapter 44, §44.501
Co-payment Due   
(Review Period:
– 
)
Individual's Gross Monthly Work Income
Comments
Employee wages or salary
Commission, tips, piece-rate payments, cash bonuses
Individual's Net Monthly Receipts/Non-Farm
 (gross receipts minus business expenses)
Gross Receipts
Goods and services
Business Expenses
Purchased goods or services
Rent
Utilities
Depreciation charges
Wages and salaries
Business taxes (does not include personal income taxes)
Total Business Expenses
Individual's Net Monthly Receipts/Farm Self-employment    
(gross receipts minus business expenses)
Gross Receipts
Sale of crops
Rental of farm equipment
Sale of wood, sand, gravel and similar items
Government crop loans
Total Gross Receipts
Business Expenses
Cost of feed, fertilizer, seed and other farming supplies 
Wages and salaries
Depreciation charges
Rent
Interest on farm mortgages
Farm building repairs
Farm taxes (does not include personal income taxes)
Total Business Expenses
Individual's Benefits
Pensions
Retirement
Disability
Survivor's benefits
Education loans, scholarships, grants
Payments from annuities, insurance and irrevocable trust funds
Public assistance payments
Court-ordered support payments
Unemployment compensation, union strike payments
Workers' compensation, or other compensation for work injuries
Veterans Administration payments, such as subsistence allowances and refunds of GI insurance premiums
Other monthly support, such as allotments or payments from friends or relatives
Total Benefits
Individual's Other Income
Net income from property of the individual (average receipts over a 12-month period)
Dividends and interest payments
Receipts from a life estate, other estate or trust fund
Income from a mortgage, promissory note or other negotiable instrument
Income from lease of mineral rights (subtract property taxes plus excise taxes from gross royalties or lease payments)
Income from rental property (subtract mortgage interest,property repair and maintenance expenses, property insurance, and property taxes from gross receipts)
Total Income
Spouse's Gross Monthly Work Income
Comments
Employee wages or salary
Commission, tips, piece-rate payments, cash bonuses
Spouse's Net Monthly Receipts/Non-Farm
 (gross receipts minus business expenses)
Gross Receipts
Goods and services
Business Expenses
Purchased goods or services
Rent
Utilities
Depreciation charges
Wages and salaries
Business taxes (does not include personal income taxes)
Total Business Expenses
Spouse's Net Monthly Receipts/Farm Self-employment    
(gross receipts minus business expenses)
Gross Receipts
Sale of crops
Rental of farm equipment
Sale of wood, sand, gravel and similar items
Government crop loans
Total Gross Receipts
Business Expenses
Cost of feed, fertilizer, seed and other farming supplies 
Wages and salaries
Depreciation charges
Rent
Interest on farm mortgages
Farm building repairs
Farm taxes (does not include personal income taxes)
Total Business Expenses
Spouse's Benefits
Pensions
Retirement
Disability
Survivor's benefits
Education loans, scholarships, grants
Payments from annuities, insurance and irrevocable trust funds
Public assistance payments
Court-ordered support payments
Unemployment compensation, union strike payments
Workers' compensation, or other compensation for work injuries
Veterans Administration payments, such as subsistence allowances and refunds of GI insurance premiums
Other monthly support, such as allotments or payments from friends or relatives
Total Benefits
Spouse's Other Income
Net income from property of the individual (average receipts over a 12-month period)
Dividends and interest payments
Receipts from a life estate, other estate or trust fund
Income from a mortgage, promissory note or other negotiable instrument
Income from lease of mineral rights (subtract property taxes plus excise taxes from gross royalties or lease payments)
Income from rental property (subtract mortgage interest,property repair and maintenance expenses, property insurance, and property taxes from gross receipts)
Total Income
Individual Monthly Income (from all sources)
Spouse Monthly Income (from all sources)
Total Monthly Income (individual and spouse)
Additional Deductions
Refer to 40 TAC §44.501(j)(1)-(10). Describe the deduction and list the amount:
Total Deductions
Additional Exclusions Refer to 40 TAC §44.501(i)(1)-(8). Describe the exclusion and list the amount:
Total Exclusions
Total Exclusions and Deductions  
Net Monthly Income (total monthly income minus exclusions/deductions)  
Co-pay Percentage (field autocalculates percentage based on Co-Pay Percentage Schedule) 
Reference: http://www.dads.state.tx.us/handbooks/cmpas-pm/sections/2000.htm  
Co-pay Percentage Schedule
Net Monthly Income
From
To	
Percentage
$0
$2,199.00
0%
$2,199.01
$2,473.90
3%
$2,473.91
$2,565.52
5%
$2,565.53
$2,932.02
7%
$2,932.03
$3,298.52
9%
$3,298.53
$3,665.02
12%
$3,665.03
$4,031.52
15%
$4,031.53
$4,398.02
20%
$4,398.03
$4,764.53
30%
$4,764.54
$5,131.03
40%
$5,131.04
$5,497.53
50%
$5,497.54
$6,047.28
60%
$6,047.29
$6,597.04
70%
$6,597.05
$7,330.04
80%
$7,330.05
$8,054.99
90%
$8,055.00
Higher
100%
Weekly Units (refer to Form 2101)
Multiplied by 4.33
Monthly Units of Service (field autocalculates time to nearest quarter-hour)
Rounding of Time Increments
If time falls between range of...
Time is rounded to...
.88 –.12
.00
.13 – .37
.25
.38 – .62
.50
.63 – .87
.75
Unit Rate (per contract agreement)
Total Cost for the Month
Monthly Co-Payment
Co-pay Percentage Schedule
Net Monthly Income
From
To	
Percentage
$0
$2,199.00
0%
$2,199.01
$2,473.90
3%
$2,473.91
$2,565.52
5%
$2,565.53
$2,932.02
7%
$2,932.03
$3,298.52
9%
$3,298.53
$3,665.02
12%
$3,665.03
$4,031.52
15%
$4,031.53
$4,398.02
20%
$4,398.03
$4,764.53
30%
$4,764.54
$5,131.03
40%
$5,131.04
$5,497.53
50%
$5,497.54
$6,047.28
60%
$6,047.29
$6,597.04
70%
$6,597.05
$7,330.04
80%
$7,330.05
$8,054.99
90%
$8,055.00
Higher
100%
Rounding of Time Increments
If time falls between range of...
Time is rounded to...
.88 –.12
.00
.13 – .37
.25
.38 – .62
.50
.63 – .87
.75
Co-payment Questions
Reference: 40 TAC §44.501 and §44.505
Question	  
Yes/Met	
No/Not Met
N/A
Notes
1.
Did the provider correctly apply the co-payment per the rule?
2.
Did the provider calculate the individual's co-payment correctly per the rule?
3.
Did the provider collect the full percentage of co-pay 
each month?
4.
Did the provider give the individual a receipt with the provider's name, individual's name, amount paid and date of payment, and keep a copy of the receipt?
5.
Did the provider deduct the co-payment from the reimbursement claims sent to DADS? 
6.
Did the provider keep a current individual co-payment ledger system per generally accepted accounting principles that shows all charges to and payments by the individual?
Reduction or Waiver of Co-payment Questions
Reference: 40 TAC §44.501(b)(1)-(2)
Question	  
Yes/Met	
No/Not Met
N/A
Notes
1.
Did the individual request that the assessor of need reduce or waive the co-payment?
2.
Did the request include documentation of the legal financial 
obligation necessitating the reduction or waiver? 
3.
Did the provider approve a reduction or waiver for a  three-month period?
4.
Did the provider tell the individual whether or not the individual's co-payment was reduced or waived?
5.
Did the provider reduce or waive the co-payment per policy?
6.
Is there an expiration date for the waiver/reduction?
Note: Co-payments can only be reduced or waived for a three-month period. The individual must submit new requests to get three-month extensions of the waiver or reduction.
Block Grant Option Questions
Reference: 40 TAC §§44.420-44.421
Question	  
Yes/Met	
No/Not Met
Notes
1.
Did the provider reimburse the individual for attendant and substitute attendant wages and employment taxes that the individual paid?
2.
Did the provider negotiate with the individual and agree on an amount the provider will keep from reimbursements made under 40 TAC §44.505?
3.
Was the agreed-upon amount based on the provider's actual cost of providing services to the individual?
Note: Allowable costs can include:
                   ·  cost of providing substitute attendants,
                   ·  cost of providing administrative services,
                   ·  history of the individual's use of substitute attendants, and 
                   ·  need for provider intervention.
Questions for All Payment Models
Question               
Yes/Met	
No/Not Met
Notes
1.
 Were all reimbursed units supported by service delivery records?
 Reference: 40 TAC §44.504 and §44.505 
2.
 Does the time sheet include the following:
a)
Name of the individual?
b)
DADS individual number?
c)
Name of the attendant providing services?
d)
Beginning and end dates of the service delivery period?
e)
Tasks performed for the individual?
f)
Service schedule?
g)
Specific days and times the attendant worked?
h)
Signature of the attendant and date signed? 
i)
Signature of the individual or representative and date signed?
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